

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT BRANCH Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject: Settlement of intervening period of undergoing higher studies in favour of Dr. Rahul Gupta, the then Assistant Surgeon/Medical Officer.

Government Order No.1035-JK (HME) of 2023 Dated: 13.12.2023

WHEREAS, Director, Health Services, Jammu vide communication No. Es-3/593 dated 15.05.2023 intimated that Dr. Rahul Gupta was appointed as Assistant Surgeon/Medical Officer vide Government Order No. 702-HME of 2001 dated 04.10.2001 and submitted his joining report in the Directorate of Health Services, Jammu on 17.10.2001;

AND WHEREAS, while posted at Government Medical College, Jammu, the said doctor proceeded for Fellowship in Renal Transplantation at the Institute of Kidney Diseases and Institute of Renal Transplantation, Ahmedabad w.e.f. 18.12.2006 to 16.12.2009;

AND WHEREAS, Dr. Rahul Gupta availed earned leave from time to time to complete his training course from Institute of Kidney Diseases and Institute of Renal Transplantation, Ahmedabad w.e.f. 18.12.2006 to 16.12.2009, which was sanctioned by the Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu in his favour w.e.f. 14.08.2006 to 31.08.2006, 04.12.2006 to 09.12.2006 & 18.12.2006 to 18.01.2007 vide Order No. 320/AHJ of 2006 dated 12.12.2006 & No. 68/AHJ of 2007 dated 23.03.2007, respectively;

AND WHEREAS, Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu also sanctioned 115 days earned leave w.e.f. 19.01.2007 to 13.05.2007 & 120 days half pay leave w.e.f 14.05.2007 to 10.09.2007 in favour of said doctor vide Order No. 183/AHJ of 2008 dated 02.09.2008;

AND WHEREAS, Dr. Rahul Gupta was appointed as Lecturer in the Discipline of Surgery, Government Medical College, Jammu vide Government Order No. 545-HME of 2009 dated 17.12.2009, therefore, the remaining period w.e.f. 11.09.2007 to 16.12.2009 has remained unsettled;

AND WHEREAS, Director, Health Services, Jammu vide communication No. ES-3/593 dated 15.05.2023 has submitted the case of Dr. Rahul Gupta to the Administrative Department for settlement of intervening period w.e.f. 11.09.2007 to 16.12.2009;

AND WHEREAS, the case was placed before the Departmental Designated Committee in its meeting held on 15.06.2023 under the Chairmanship of Director Finance, H&ME Department. The committee examined the case thoroughly and recommended as under:-

"To treat the period w.e.f. 11.09.2007 to 16.12.2009 (Fellowship in Renal Transplantation at Institute of Kidney Diseases and Institute of Renal Transplantation, Ahmeadabad)

Vield

(unauthorized absence) as "Dies Non" and also subject to the condition that the said doctor was not involved in any subversive activities as well as he was not employed in any government/private sector and no departmental enquiry is pending against him, for which an affidavit duly authenticated by 1st class Judicial Magistrate shall be obtained by the DHSJ from the concerned doctor.

Besides, the concerned doctor shall be warned not to leave his place of posting at any occasion in future unauthorizedly, for which disciplinary action shall be initiated against him without any further notice".

NOW, THEREFORE, on the recommendations of the Departmental Designated Committee, sanction is hereby accorded to treat the period **w.e.f. 11.09.2007 to 16.12.2009** (Fellowship in Renal Transplantation at Institute of Kidney Diseases and Institute of Renal Transplantation, Ahmadabad) in favour of Dr. Rahul Gupta, the then Assistant Surgeon/Medical Officer as **"Dies Non"**, subject to the condition that the said doctor was not involved in any subversive activities as well as he was not employed in any Government/private sector and no departmental enquiry is pending against him, for which an affidavit duly authenticated by 1st Class Judicial Magistrate shall be obtained by the Director, Health Services, Jammu from the concerned doctor.

Besides, the concerned doctor is warned not to leave his place of posting un-authorizedly on any occasion in future, for which disciplinary proceedings as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him without any further notice.

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS
Secretary to the Government

Dated: \3.12.2023

No. ME-Gztd/410/2022-02(C.No. 7074440) Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 2. Joint Secretary (JK&L), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Director, Health Services, Jammu.
- 6. OSD to the Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 7. PS to the Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department.
- 8. Concerned doctor.
- 9. I/C Website H&ME.

10. Government Order file/Stock file/Monday Return file.

(Waqar Talib) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government